

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/28/2020 9:12 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97452-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of:
DON WESLEY WINTON

**RESPONSE OF INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ALICIA O. YOUNG, WSBA 35553
Deputy Solicitor General

HOLGER SONNTAG, WSBA 55251
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91021
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-2697
Alicia.Young@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTS PERTINENT TO AMICUS BRIEF3

 A. Winton Was Released into Community Custody to Live
 and Work in King County Consistent with his Own
 Proposed Release Plan3

 B. Winton Challenges Only the Board-Imposed Clark
 County Restriction Here6

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Clark County Restriction Is Not a Banishment Order7

 B. This Court’s Existing Cases Set Forth the Proper
 Standard for Evaluating Community Custody Conditions10

 C. Regardless of the Test Employed, the Clark County
 Condition Should Be Upheld13

IV. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 92 S. Ct. 995, 31 L.Ed.2d 274 (1972).....	11
<i>Edison v. State</i> , 709 P.2d 510, (Alaska Ct. App. 1985).....	14
<i>Eggert v. City of Seattle</i> , 81 Wn.2d 840, 505 P.2d 801 (1973).....	11
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Martinez</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 904, 413 P.3d 1043 (2018).....	8, 12
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Rainey</i> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010).....	10
<i>In re White</i> , 97 Cal. App. 3d 141, 158 Cal. Rptr. 562 (1979).....	14
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 672 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. App. 1984).....	15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 727 P.2d 6 (Alaska Ct. App. 1986).....	14
<i>Oyoghok v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 641 P.2d 1267 (Alaska Ct. App. 1982).....	2
<i>People v. Beach</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 612, 195 Cal. Rptr. 381, 385 (1983).....	14
<i>People v. Brockelman</i> , 933 P.2d 1315 (Colo. 1997).....	13-16
<i>Predick v. O'Connor</i> , 260 Wis.2d 323, 660 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003).....	13

<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S. Ct.1322, 22 L. Ed. 2d 600 (1969).....	11
<i>State v. Alphonse</i> , 147 Wn. App. 891, 197 P.3d 1211 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 604 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. 2000)	14
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 2002 MT 47, 309 Mont. 1, 43 P.3d 318.....	14
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018).....	1, 10-11, 13
<i>State v. Nienhardt</i> , 196 Wis.2d 161, 537 N.W.2d 123 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	1, 10-11
<i>State v. Schimelpfenig</i> , 128 Wn. App. 224, 115 P.3d 338 (2005).....	1, 7, 9, 12-13
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 152 Wn. App. 526, 216 P.3d 470 (2009).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Bee</i> , 162 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 582 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 13

Unpublished Opinions

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Winton</i> , No. 52371-0-II, 2019 WL 2811126 (Wash. Ct. App. July 2, 2019).	6-7, 16
---	---------

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.507(5)..... 3, 4
RCW 9.94A.507(6)..... 3, 4
RCW 9.94A.704..... 3, 4
RCW 9.95.420 3, 4
RCW 9.95.420(2)..... 16

Rules

RAP 13.7(b) 7
